

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF SOUTH CAROLINA
GREENVILLE DIVISION

AIMEE MADDONNA,)
)
 Plaintiff,)
)
 v.)
)
 UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF)
 HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES, *et*)
 al.,)
)
 Defendants.)
 _____)

Civil Action No. 6:19-cv-03551-JD

PLAINTIFFS’ MEMORANDUM OF LAW
OPPOSING STATE DEFENDANTS’
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT

Aaron J. Kozloski
(D.S.C. Bar No. 9510)
CAPITOL COUNSEL, LLC
P.O. Box 1996
Lexington, SC 29071-1996
Tel: (803) 465-1400
Fax: (888) 513-6021
aaron@capitolcounsel.us

Richard B. Katskee *
Kenneth D. Upton, Jr. *
AMERICANS UNITED FOR SEPARATION OF
CHURCH AND STATE
1310 L Street NW, Suite 200
Washington, DC 20005
Tel: (202) 466-3234
Fax: (202) 466-3353
katskee@au.org
upton@au.org

*Admitted *Pro Hac Vice*

Counsel for Plaintiff Aimee Maddonna

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTSi

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

INTRODUCTION 1

RESPONSE TO STATE DEFENDANTS’ STATEMENT OF UNDISPUTED FACTS.2

 A. State Defendants’ assertions concerning foster care in South Carolina.....2

 B. State Defendants’ assertions concerning child placing agencies in Upstate South Carolina 3

 C. State Defendants’ assertions concerning the 2017 change in federal regulations and Defendants’ responses6

 D. State Defendants’ assertions concerning Mrs. Maddonna’s first lawsuit7

 E. State Defendants’ assertions concerning this second lawsuit.....9

 F. State Defendants’ assertions concerning events following the filing of this lawsuit 13

ARGUMENT 14

 I. State Defendants’ standing and mootness arguments reflect a mistaken understanding of Mrs. Maddonna’s injury and claim for relief. 14

 A. Miracle Hill, the State’s government-contracted CPA, will not allow Mrs. Maddonna to mentor children in the State’s care or apply to become a foster parent unless she expressly affirms the CPA’s religious beliefs—a discriminatory practice that the Governor’s Executive Order authorizes. 14

 B. Miracle Hill’s purported decision to stop accepting government funding does not moot the case. 16

 II. *Fulton* does not determine Mrs. Maddonna’s Establishment Clause claim. 18

 A. This Court correctly held that *Fulton* is not controlling here. 18

 B. *Fulton* does not address, let alone undermine, Mrs. Madonna’s claims that the State has encouraged religious coercion and impermissibly fused governmental and religious functions.20

 C. Even if a CPA sued South Carolina for an accommodation, *Fulton*’s narrow free-exercise holding would not justify the blanket prospective exemption contained in the Governor’s Executive Order..... 22

III.	<i>Kennedy</i> reaffirmed the Establishment Clause jurisprudence that supports Mrs. Maddonna’s claim.....	26
A.	State Defendants misapply the Supreme Court’s guidance in <i>Kennedy</i>	27
B.	State Defendants’ attempt to establish a different historical understanding for this case is based on inadmissible and inapposite evidence.	28
C.	State Defendants have impermissibly delegated governmental functions to religious entities without safeguarding against the use of that power to advance religious purposes.....	30
D.	The blanket waiver exceeds the bounds of a permissible religious accommodation.	31
	CONCLUSION.....	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bd. of Educ. of Kiryas Joel Village Sch. Dist. v. Grumet</i> , 512 U.S. 687 (1994).....	16, 22, 31
<i>Bowen v. Kendrick</i> , 487 U.S. 589 (1988).....	30
<i>Canaan Christian Church v. Montgomery Cnty.</i> , 29 F.4 th 182 (4 th Cir. 2022).....	18
<i>City of Erie v. Pap’s A.M.</i> , 529 U.S. 277 (2000).....	17
<i>Clark v. Martinez</i> , 543 U.S. 371 (2005).....	23
<i>Cnty. of Allegheny v. ACLU Greater Pittsburgh Chapter</i> , 492 U.S. 573 (1989).....	23, 24
<i>Corp. of Presiding Bishop v. Amos</i> , 483 U.S. 327 (1987).....	23, 24, 32, 33
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005).....	23, 33, 34
<i>DeStefano v. Emergency Hous. Grp., Inc.</i> , 247 F.3d 397 (2d Cir. 2001).....	21
<i>Emp. Div. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	25
<i>Est. of Thornton v. Caldor, Inc.</i> , 472 U.S. 703 (1985).....	23
<i>Firewalker-Fields v. Lee</i> , No. 19-7497, 2023 WL 192737 (4th Cir. Jan. 17, 2023).....	28
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Env’t Servs., Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000).....	17
<i>Fulton v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1868 (2021).....	18, 19, 20, 21, 24, 25

<i>Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao do Vegetal</i> , 546 U.S. 418 (2006).....	34
<i>Harris v. Harris</i> , 415 S.E.2d 392 (S.C. 1992).....	29
<i>Heckler v. Mathews</i> , 465 U.S. 728 (1984).....	15
<i>In re Stephen W.</i> , 761 S.E.2d 231 (S.C. 2014).....	29
<i>Int’l Refugee Assistance Project v. Trump</i> , 883 F.3d 233 (4 th Cir. 2018).....	15
<i>Kedroff v. St. Nicholas Cathedral of Russian Orthodox Church</i> , 344 U.S. 94 (1952).....	9
<i>Kennedy v. Bremerton Sch. Dist.</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2407 (2022).....	26, 27, 28
<i>Larkin v. Grendel’s Den, Inc.</i> , 459 U.S. 116 (1982).....	16
<i>Lee v. Weisman</i> , 505 U.S. 577 (1992).....	21, 23, 27, 31
<i>Madison v. Riter</i> , 355 F.3d 310 (4 th Cir. 2003).....	31, 32
<i>Moss v. Spartanburg Cnty. Sch. Dist. Seven</i> , 683 F.3d 599 (4 th Cir. 2012).....	15
<i>Norwood v. Harrison</i> , 413 U.S. 455 (1973).....	21, 30
<i>Otten v. Baltimore & Ohio R.R.</i> , 205 F.2d 58 (2 ^d Cir. 1953).....	23
<i>Rogers v. HHS</i> , No. 19-cv-1567 (D.S.C.).....	18, 25, 26
<i>Santa Fe Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Doe</i> , 530 U.S. 290 (2000).....	23, 31

Serbian E. Orthodox Diocese v. Milivojevich,
426 U.S. 696 (1976).....9

Shurtleff v. City of Boston,
142 S. Ct. 1583 (2022)..... 16, 27, 28

Suhre v. Haywood Cnty.,
131 F.3d 1083 (4th Cir. 1997).....15

Texas Monthly, Inc. v. Bullock,
489 U.S. 1 (1989)23

Van Orden v. Perry,
545 U.S. 677 (2005).....27

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 2000bb et seq. (2018).....6

S.C. Code Ann. § 1-32-40 (2022).....19

Regulations and Rules of Court

45 C.F.R. § 75.300 (2016).....6

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56.....8, 28

Fed. R. Evid. 80328, 29

S.C. Code Ann. Regs. § 114-4910 (2023).....3

Secondary Authorities

Michael W. McConnell, *Establishment and Disestablishment at the Founding, Part I: Establishment of Religion*, 44 Wm. & Mary L. Rev. 2105 (2003).....28

Other Authorities

Heartfelt Calling, *Greenville: Foster Home Licensing Agency Selection*,
<https://heartfeltcalling.org/category/upstate/greenville>3
